ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Apart from the efforts of me, the success of any project depends largely on the
encouragement and guidelines of many others. | take this opportunity to express my
gratitude to the people who have been instrumental in the successful completion of this

final year project.

First and foremost, | am grateful to the gods because givesme strength and patience

to complete the project before the due date to submit a project.

I would like to show my greatest appreciation to Dr. Mohamad Halim Bin Abd
Wahid. I can't say thank you enough for his tremendous support and help. | feel motivated
and encouraged every time | attend his meeting. Without his encouragement and guidance

this project would not have materialized.

I would like to forward my special thanks to all lecturers for their valuable
information various suggestion in improving the project and cooperation towards the

success of this project:

Lastly, the guidance and support received from all friends especially Mohd ekhmal,
Syamsuri, ‘Maizon, Latty Shazana and lastly Mohd Syafig who contributed and who are
contributing to my project, was vital for the success of the project. | am grateful for their
constant support and help.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Hybrid Optical Delay And Polarization Controller was prepared and
submitted by Ahmad Farid Firdaus Bin Yahya (Matrix Number: 081010026) and has been found
satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement
for the Bachelor of Engineering ( Microelectronic Engineering ) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis
(UniMAP).

Checked and.Approved by

Supervisor signature

Supervisor : Dr. Mohamad Halim Bin Abd Wahid
Official Stamp

School of Microelectronic Engineering

Universiti Malaysia Perlis

April 2011



KOMBINASI PENANGGUHAN OPTIKAL DAN PENGAWAL POLARISASI

ABTRAK

Kombinasi penangguhan optikal dan pengawal polarisasi adalah projek gabungan antara
penangguhan optikal dan pengawal polarisasi. Optical delay-adalah alat untuk mengawal
kelambatan optik di dalam fiber dan polization controller pula adalah alat untuk mengawal
polarisasi di dalam fiber. Projek ini di letakkan>di dalam satu kotak kecil untuk
menjimatkan lagi ruang tempat untuk meletakkan-alat ini dan memudahkan untuk dibawa
kemana - mana. Dua litar pengawal digunakan untuk projek ini supaya dapat dikawal
manual dan automatik. Bagi kawalan secara manual, suis tekan digunakan di bahagian luar
kotak dan menggunakan teknologic ATMEL sebagai litar pengawal. Untuk kawalan secara
automatik, program didalam..komputer dan menggunakan teknologi PIC sebagai litar
pengawal. Project ini menjimatkan ruang dan dapat menjimatkan 5 kali ganda dari harga

pasaran.



HYBRID OPTICAL DELAY AND POLARIZATION CONTROLLER

ABSTRACT

The Hybrid Optical Delay and Polarization Controller is a device_ that combined optical
delay and polarization controller. Optical delay is a device to.control the optical delay in
the fiber and polarization controller is an equipment to control:polarization in the fiber. The
project is in a small box purposely to save more space where to put this tool and easy to
carry anywhere. Two controllers circuit are used to be controlled manually or
automatically. For manual control, push buttorr switch is used on the outside of the box and
employed ATMEL technology as a controller circuit. For automatic control, a computer
program in the computer and PIC technelogy are used as a controller circuit. This project

saves space and five times cheaper.than the market price.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET iii
ABSTRAK iv
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES iX
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1  What is polarization? 1
1.1.1 Types of-Polarization 2
1.1.2 How.to control polarization 2
1.2 Delayline 4
1.3 Problem statement 5
1.4  Objective 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1  Polarization light 6
2.1.1 How can a beam of light be polarized? 7
2.2 Types of polarization 8
2.2.1 Linearity polarizes wave 9



2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7

2.8
2.9
2.10

2.2.2 Circularly polarized wave

2.2.3 Wave Plates and Applications

Polarization controller

Polarization controllers with squeezed fibers

Application for the polarization controller

2.5.1 Diameter and number of Fiber Turns:

Optical delay

Fibers optic industries

2.7.1 Fibers

2.7.2  Application of optical fibers
2.7.3 Fiber optic cables

2.7.4 Fiber optic components

PIC controller

How RC servo motor works

Microcontroller ATMEL AT89S52

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Flow chart

Plan, calculation cost and design a project
3.2.1 Planning a project

3.2.2 Design and sketch for model project
3.2.3 Calculate a cost for project

3.2.4 List item and cost

10
12

14

15
17
18
19
24
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

32

32
33
33
34
37
38



3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Build a model according to design

Design a microcontroller circuit

Test design functionality with motor

Combine and test a design structure in one box

Install all fiber cable and final test for project

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Analysis the project

Results

Discussion

Problem solving

4.5.1 Gear not in right position

4.5.2 Fiber Cable Loose

4.5.3 Error occurred in Programming

45.4 Combination Error

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
5.3

Introduction
Conclusion of the project

Commercialization potential

REFERENCES

39
39
40
42
43

44

44
44
45
50
51
51
51
52
52

53

53
53
54

55



