ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Apart from the efforts of me, the success of any project depends largely on the encouragement and guidelines of many others. I take this opportunity to express my gratitude to the people who have been instrumental in the successful completion of this final year project.

First and foremost, I am grateful to the gods because give me strength and patience to complete the project before the due date to submit a project.

I would like to show my greatest appreciation to Dr. Mohamad Halim Bin Abd Wahid. I can't say thank you enough for his tremendous support and help. I feel motivated and encouraged every time I attend his meeting. Without his encouragement and guidance this project would not have materialized.

I would like to forward my special thanks to all lecturers for their valuable information various suggestion in improving the project and cooperation towards the success of this project.

Lastly, the guidance and support received from all friends especially Mohd ekhmal, Syamsuri, Maizon, Latty Shazana and lastly Mohd Syafiq who contributed and who are contributing to my project, was vital for the success of the project. I am grateful for their constant support and help.

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Hybrid Optical Delay And Polarization Controller was prepared and submitted by Ahmad Farid Firdaus Bin Yahya (Matrix Number: 081010026) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Microelectronic Engineering) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

Supervisor signature

Supervisor : Dr. Mohamad Halim Bin Abd Wahid

Official Stamp :

School of Microelectronic Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Perlis

April 2011

KOMBINASI PENANGGUHAN OPTIKAL DAN PENGAWAL POLARISASI

ABTRAK

Kombinasi penangguhan optikal dan pengawal polarisasi adalah projek gabungan antara penangguhan optikal dan pengawal polarisasi. Optical delay adalah alat untuk mengawal kelambatan optik di dalam fiber dan polization controller pula adalah alat untuk mengawal polarisasi di dalam fiber. Projek ini di letakkan di dalam satu kotak kecil untuk menjimatkan lagi ruang tempat untuk meletakkan alat ini dan memudahkan untuk dibawa kemana - mana. Dua litar pengawal digunakan untuk projek ini supaya dapat dikawal manual dan automatik. Bagi kawalan secara manual, suis tekan digunakan di bahagian luar kotak dan menggunakan teknologi ATMEL sebagai litar pengawal. Untuk kawalan secara automatik, program didalam komputer dan menggunakan teknologi PIC sebagai litar pengawal. Project ini menjimatkan ruang dan dapat menjimatkan 5 kali ganda dari harga pasaran.

HYBRID OPTICAL DELAY AND POLARIZATION CONTROLLER

ABSTRACT

The Hybrid Optical Delay and Polarization Controller is a device that combined optical delay and polarization controller. Optical delay is a device to control the optical delay in the fiber and polarization controller is an equipment to control polarization in the fiber. The project is in a small box purposely to save more space where to put this tool and easy to carry anywhere. Two controllers circuit are used to be controlled manually or automatically. For manual control, push button switch is used on the outside of the box and employed ATMEL technology as a controller circuit. For automatic control, a computer program in the computer and PIC technology are used as a controller circuit. This project saves space and five times cheaper than the market price.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	×.	Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
APP	ROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET	iii		
ABS	TRAK	iv		
ABS	TRACT	v		
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	ix		
СНА	KNOWLEDGEMENT ROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET TRAK TRACT SLE OF CONTENTS TOF FIGURES APTER 1: INTRODUCTION What is polarization? 1.1.1 Types of Polarization 1.1.2 How to control polarization Delay line			
1.1	What is polarization?	1		
	1.1.1 Types of Polarization	2		
	1.1.2 How to control polarization	2		
1.2	Delay line	4		
1.3	Problem statement	5		
1.4	Objective	5		
СНА	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Polarization light	6		
	2.1.1 How can a beam of light be polarized?	7		
2.2	Types of polarization	8		
	2.2.1 Linearity polarizes wave	9		

	2.2.2 Circularly polarized wave	10
	2.2.3 Wave Plates and Applications	12
2.3	Polarization controller	14
2.4	Polarization controllers with squeezed fibers	15
2.5	Application for the polarization controller	17
	2.5.1 Diameter and number of Fiber Turns:	18
2.6	Polarization controllers with squeezed fibers Application for the polarization controller 2.5.1 Diameter and number of Fiber Turns: Optical delay Fibers optic industries 2.7.1 Fibers 2.7.2 Application of optical fibers 2.7.3 Fiber optic cables 2.7.4 Fiber optic components PIC controller	19
2.7	Fibers optic industries	24
	2.7.1 Fibers	24
	2.7.2 Application of optical fibers	25
	2.7.3 Fiber optic cables	26
	2.7.4 Fiber optic components	27
2.8	PIC controller	28
2.9	How RC servo motor works	29
2.10	Microcontroller ATMEL AT89S52	30
	L/HI3	
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	32
3.1	Flow chart	32
3.2	Plan, calculation cost and design a project	33
	3.2.1 Planning a project	33
	3.2.2 Design and sketch for model project	34
	3.2.3 Calculate a cost for project	37
	3.2.4 List item and cost	38

3.3	Build a model according to design	39	
3.4	Design a microcontroller circuit		
3.5	Test design functionality with motor	40	
3.6	Combine and test a design structure in one box	42	
3.7	Install all fiber cable and final test for project	43	
	Introduction Analysis the project Results Discussion Problem solving 4.5.1 Gear not in right position		
СНА	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	44	
CIIA	II TER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	77	
4.1	Introduction	44	
4.2	Analysis the project	44	
4.3	Results	45	
4.4	Discussion	50	
4.5	Problem solving	51	
	4.5.1 Gear not in right position	51	
	4.5.2 Fiber Cable Loose	51	
	4.5.3 Error occurred in Programming	52	
	4.5.4 Combination Error	52	
	4.5.4 Combination Error		
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION	53	
	I IER & CONCECSION	33	
5.1	Introduction	53	
5.2	Conclusion of the project	53	
5.3	Commercialization potential	54	
RFF	ERENCES	55	
		55	